UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

	FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	
	PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	
	SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	
	Date of Deposit (date of coefficient count non-outed). December 15, 2022	
	Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): December 15, 2023	
	ALICO, INC.	
_	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)	
 Florida	0-261	59-0906081
or other jurisdiction of incorporation	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	10070 Daniels Interstate Court, Suite 200, Fort Myers, FL 33913	
_	(Address of principal executive offices)(Zip Code)	
	239-226-2000	
	(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	
	Not Applicable	
_	(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)	
	g is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	following provisions:
en communications pursuant to Rule	425 under the Securities Act (17 C.F.R. 230.425)	
iting Material pursuant to Rule 14a-12	2 under the Exchange Act (17 C.F.R. 240.14a-12)	
•	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
•		Name of each avalence on which registered
		Name of each exchange on which registered Nasdaq Global Select Market
		•
ging growth company		
		n any new or revised financial accounting standards provided
1	iate box below if the Form 8-K filing en communications pursuant to Rule 14a-1 purmencement communications pursuant to retered pursuant to Section 12(b) Title of each class Common Stock mark whether the registrant is an emof this chapter).	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) Florida 0-261 or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) 10070 Daniels Interstate Court, Suite 200, Fort Myers, FL 33913 (Address of principal executive offices)(Zip Code) 239-226-2000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code) Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report) iate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the encommunications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 C.F.R. 230.425) ting Material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 C.F.R. 240.14a-12) commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C.F.R. 240.14b-2(b)) commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C.F.R. 240.13e-4(c)) tered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Common Stock ALCO mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of the of this chapter).

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 15, 2023, Alico, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Fourteenth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment") with respect to its credit agreement dated as of December 1, 2014, as amended to date, by and among the Company, Alico-Agri, Ltd., Alico Plant World, L.L.C., Alico Fruit Company, LLC, Alico Land Development Inc., and Alico Citrus Nursery, LLC, as borrowers, and Rabo AgriFinance LLC, formerly known as Rabo AgriFinance, Inc. ("Rabo"), as lender (the "Credit Agreement"), under which, subject to the terms and conditions specified therein, Rabo consents to the Company granting to each of the parties specified in the Amendment an option to purchase land from the Company during time periods and for the amounts specified therein. The Amendment, among other things, (i) permits, subject to certain conditions, Dispositions (as defined in the Credit Agreement) by the Company of up to (a) \$80 million and \$15 million during the Company's fiscal years ending September 30, 2024 and 2025, respectively, plus an additional \$10 million if the Hendry Land Sale (as defined in the Amendment) is consummated during each such fiscal year and (b) \$15 million during the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 and each fiscal year thereafter and (ii) permits the sale leaseback of all or a portion of the citrus groves disposed of pursuant to the Hendry County Land Sale.

A copy of the Amendment is included as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description does not purport to be complete and is subject and qualified in its entirety by reference to the Amendment.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.	
Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Fourteenth Amendment to Credit Agreement by and among Alico, Inc., Alico-Agri, Ltd., Alico Plant World, L.L.C., Alico Fruit Company, LLC, Alico Land Development Inc., Alico Citrus Nursery, LLC, and Rabo Agrifinance LLC (f/k/a Rabo Agrifinance, Inc.) dated December 15, 2023
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly

authorized.			
Date: December 19, 2023		ALICO, INC.	
	Ву:	/s/ Bradley Heine	
		Bradley Heine	
		Chief Financial Officer	

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is dated as of December 15.1, 2023, by and among ALICO, INC., a Florida corporation ("Alico"), ALICO-AGRI, LTD., a Florida limited partnership ("Alico-Agri"), ALICO PLANT WORLD, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company ("Plant World"), ALICO FRUIT COMPANY, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Fruit Company"), ALICO LAND DEVELOPMENT INC., a Florida corporation ("Land Development"), ALICO CITRUS NURSERY, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Citrus Nursery", and together with Alico, Alico-Agri, Plant World, Fruit Company and Land Development, each a "Borrower" and collectively the "Borrowers"), the Guarantors party hereto and RABO AGRIFINANCE LLC (formerly known as Rabo Agrifinance, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrowers and Lender are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 1, 2014, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of February 26, 2015, that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of July 16, 2015, that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of September 30, 2016, that certain Consent and Waiver Agreement dated as of December 20, 2016, that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of September 6, 2017, that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of October 30, 2017, that certain Sixth Amendment, Consent and Waiver to Credit Agreement dated as of July 18, 2018, that certain Seventh Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of September 26, 2018, that certain Eighth Amendment and Waiver to Credit Agreement dated as of August 29, 2019, that certain Ninth Amendment and Waiver to Credit Agreement dated as of June 26, 2020, that certain Tenth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of August 25, 2020, that certain Eleventh Amendment to Credit Agreement and Consent dated as of January 7, 2021, that certain Twelfth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 2021, and that certain Thirteenth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of October 27, 2022 (as may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Borrowers have requested that Lender amend the Credit Agreement as more fully set forth herein, on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above, the terms and conditions contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement, and further agree as follows:

Amendments to Credit Agreement -

(a) Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement, **Defined Terms**, is hereby modified and amended by adding the following new defined terms thereto in appropriate alphabetical order:

approximately 899 acres of real property located in Hendry County, Florida to E.R. Jahna Industries, Inc., or its assigns for approximately \$10,300,000."

- (b) Section 6.4 of the Credit Agreement, **Dispositions**, is hereby modified and amended by deleting clause (m) thereof in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - "(m) Dispositions not otherwise permitted under this Section 6.4; provided that (i) at the time of such Disposition, no Event of Default shall exist or would result from such Disposition. and (ii) the aggregate fair market value of all property Disposed of in reliance on this clause shall not exceed (A) \$45,000,000 in the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2018, (B) \$16,000,000 in the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2019, (C) (1) if the State of Florida Land Sale 2020 is consummated during the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2020, \$37,000,000 in such Fiscal Year, or (2) if the State of Florida Land Sale 2020 is not consummated during the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2020, \$10,000,000 in such Fiscal Year, (D) \$65,000,000 in the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2021 in connection with the sale of non-citrus ranch land, (E) for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2022, an aggregate amount equal to (1) \$10,000,000, plus (2) solely to the extent such Dispositions are for the sale of non-citrus ranch land, an additional \$50,000,000, (F) for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2023, an aggregate amount equal to (1) \$15,000,000, plus (2) solely to the extent such Dispositions are for the sale of non-citrus ranch land, an additional \$50,000,000, (G) for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2024, an aggregate amount equal to (1) \$80,000,000, plus (2) if the Hendry County Land Sale is consummated during such Fiscal Year, an additional \$10,000,000, (H) for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2025, an aggregate amount equal to (1) \$15,000,000, plus (2)) if the Hendry County Land Sale is consummated during such Fiscal Year, an additional \$10,000,000, and (I) \$15,000,000 in the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2026 and each Fiscal Year thereafter."
- (c) Section 6.13 of the Credit Agreement, **Sale Lease Back**, is hereby modified and amended by deleting such Section in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - "6.13 Sale Lease Back. No Company shall enter into any arrangement, directly or indirectly, with any Person whereby it shall dispose of any property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and thereafter rent or lease such property or other property that it intends to use for substantially the same purpose as the property being disposed of, other than with respect to the leaseback of all or a portion of the citrus groves Disposed of pursuant to the Hendry County Land Sale, as permitted pursuant to Section 6.4(m)."

- 2. <u>Consent.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and subject to Section 6.4 of the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment), Lender hereby consents, to Alico: (i) granting to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida an option to purchase approximately 17,229 acres of ranch land for a purchase price of approximately \$77,630,500 ("*Purchase Option 1*") at any time during the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2024, and (ii) granting to E.R. Jahna Industries, Inc., or its assigns an option to purchase approximately 899 acres of citrus and sugar land for a purchase price of approximately \$10,300,000 ("*Purchase Option 2*") at any time prior to January 31, 2025. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Purchase Option 1 nor Purchase Option 2 shall be deemed to constitute the creation of a Lien in violation of Section 6.2 of the Credit Agreement.
- 3. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly set forth above, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not operate as an amendment, modification or waiver of any right, power or remedy of Lender under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. Except for the amendments set forth above, the text of the Credit Agreement and all other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and each Borrower and each Guarantor hereby ratifies and confirms its obligations thereunder. This Amendment shall not constitute a modification of the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents or a course of dealing with Lender at variance with the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents such as to require further notice by Lender to require strict compliance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents in the future. Each Borrower and each Guarantor acknowledges and expressly agrees that Lender reserves the right to, and does in fact, require strict compliance with all terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, as amended herein.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. In consideration of the execution and delivery of this Amendment by Lender, each Borrower and each Guarantor hereby represents and warrants in favor of Lender as follows:
 - (a) The execution, delivery and performance by each Borrower and each Guarantor of this Amendment (i) are all within such Borrower's corporate, limited liability company or other similar powers, as applicable, (ii) have been duly authorized, (iii) do not require any consent, authorization or approval of, registration or filing with, notice to, or any other action by, any Governmental Authority or any other Person, except for such as have been obtained or made and are in full force and effect, (iv) will not violate any applicable law or regulation or the Organizational Documents of such Borrower or Guarantor, (v) will not violate or result in a default under any material agreement binding upon such Borrower or Guarantor, (vi) will not conflict with or result in a breach or contravention of, any material order, injunction, writ or decree of any Governmental Authority or any arbitral award to which such Borrower or Guarantor is a party or affecting such Borrower or Guarantor or their respective properties, and (vii) except for the Liens created pursuant to the Security Documents, will not result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on any asset of such Borrower or Guarantor or any of their respective properties;
 - (b) This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each Borrower and each Guarantor, and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of

each such Borrower or Guarantor enforceable against each Borrower and each Guarantor in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (i) bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws of general applicability affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and (ii) the application of general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law);

- (c) As of the date hereof and after giving effect to this Amendment, the representations and warranties made by or with respect to any Borrower or Guarantor under the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) and the other Loan Documents, are true and correct in all material respects (unless any such representation or warranty is qualified as to materiality or as to Material Adverse Effect, in which case such representation and warranty shall be true and correct in all respects) on and as of the date hereof, both before and immediately after giving effect to this Amendment, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct in all material respects (unless any such representation or warranty is qualified as to materiality or as to Material Adverse Effect, in which case such representation and warranty shall be true and correct in all respects) as of such earlier date;
- (d) Immediately after giving effect hereto, no event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes a Default or an Event of Default or would constitute a Default or an Event of Default but for the requirement that notice be given or time elapse or both; and
- (e) No Borrower or Guarantor has knowledge of any challenge to Lender's claims arising under the Loan Documents, or to the effectiveness of the Loan Documents.
- 5. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date set forth above (the "Amendment Effective Date") upon Lender's receipt of each of the following, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Lender:
 - (a) this Amendment duly executed by each Borrower, Guarantor and Lender;
 - (b) payment to Lender of an amendment fee in the amount of \$2,500;
 - (c) the payment of all reasonably estimated fees, charges and disbursements required to be paid pursuant to this Amendment or Section 9.3 of the Credit Agreement to Lender to the extent invoiced on or prior to the Amendment Effective Date; and
 - (d) all other documents, certificates, reports, statements, instruments or other documents as Lender may reasonably request.
- 6. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Each Borrower agrees to pay on demand all costs and expenses of Lender in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment

and the other instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder (including, without limitation, the fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel for Lender with respect thereto).

- 7. Affirmation of Guaranty/Loan Documents. Each Obligor hereby acknowledges that as of the date hereof, the security interests and liens granted to Lender under the Loan Documents are in full force and effect and are enforceable in accordance with the terms of the applicable Loan Documents and will continue to secure the Obligations. Additionally, by executing this Amendment, each Guarantor hereby acknowledges, consents and agrees that all of its obligations and liability under the Guaranty Agreement and all other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party remain in full force and effect, and that the execution and delivery of this Amendment and any and all documents executed in connection therewith shall not alter, amend, reduce or modify its obligations and liability under such Guaranty Agreement and all other Loan Documents.
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of a signature page hereto by facsimile transmission or by other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 9. Reference to and Effect on the Loan Documents. Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, on and after the date hereof, each reference in the Credit Agreement to "this Agreement", "hereunder", "hereof" or words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement, and each reference in the other Loan Documents to "the Credit Agreement", "thereunder", thereof" or words of like import referring to the Credit Agreement, shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.
- 10. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall be deemed to be made pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida with respect to agreements made and to be performed wholly in the State of Florida and shall be construed, interpreted, performed and enforced in accordance therewith.
- 11. <u>Final Agreement</u>. This Amendment represents the final agreement between Borrowers, Guarantors and Lender as to the subject matter hereof and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.
- 12. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a Loan Document for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their respective duly authorized officers or representatives to execute and deliver this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWERS:

ALICO, INC., a Florida corporation

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

ALICO-AGRI, LTD., a Florida limited partnership

By:

Alico, Inc., a Florida corporation,

its General Partner

By:

Aoh E Kierm Name: John E. Kiernan

Tifle: Chief Executive Officer and

President

ALICO PLANT WORLD, L.L.C., a Florida

limited liability company

By: Alico-Agri, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, its Sole Member

By: Alico, Inc., a Florida corporation, its General Partner

By

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

ALICO FRUIT COMPANY, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company

By: Alico, Inc., a Florida corporation,

its Managing Member

By

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

ALICO LAND DEVELOPMENT INC., a

Florida corporation

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief

Chief Executive Officer and

President

ALICO CITRUS NURSERY, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company

By: Alico, Inc., a Florida corporation,

its Managing Member

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

GUARANTORS:

734 CITRUS HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Alico, Inc., as its sole Member

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

734 HARVEST, LLC

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Titlel Chief Executive Officer and

President

734 CO-OP GROVES, LLC

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

734 LMC GROVES, LLC

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

734 BLP GROVES, LLC

By

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

ALICO CHEMICAL SALES, LLC

Ву:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

President

ALICO SKINK MITIGATION, LLC

By: Alico, Inc., its Manager

By:

Name: John E. Kiernan

Title: Chief Executive Officer and

FOURTEENTH	AMENDMENT	TO CREDIT	AGREEMENT

LENDER:

RABO AGRIFINANCE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: DANIEL KEARNEY

Title: Source remons of mon seen